bility is achieved from the time when the staff member has accumulated 60 days of
leave, i.e. once the maximum of benefits has been accumulated. The projected duration
of the annual leave liability is 6 years.

99. The principal financial assumptions in the valuation of the defined benefit obligations are
the rate at which medical costs are expected to increase in the future and the discount rate curve,
which is calculated on the basis of corporate bonds. The sensitivity analysis looks at the change in
liability due to changes in the medical cost trend rates and discount rate. The sensitivity analyses
below are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur as changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When
calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant assumptions, the same
method has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognized in the statement of
financial position. Should the discount rate or the medical cost trend assumption vary by 1
percentage point, this would affect the measurement of the defined-benefit obligations as follows:

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligations
(Thousands of United States dollars)

2024 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
0.5% movement in the assumed medical costs trend
rate
Effect on the defined benefit obligation 4 384 (3 725) 3 393  (2 911)

Effect on combined service and interest cost 431 (345) 359  (288)

2024 2023
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

0.5% movement in the assumed discount rate
Effect on the ASHI defined-benefit obligation  (3 567) 4 227  (2 989) 3 530
Effect on the Repatriation Grant defined-benefit obliga-
tion

(48) 50 (50) 54

Effect on the Annual Lease defined-benefit obligation (23) 24 (23) 23

93

Reconciliation of opening to closing defined benefit liability and expense in 2024
(Thousands of United States dollars)

ASHI
Repatriation

Grant &
Travel

Annual
Leave

Net defined benefit liability as at 1 January  25 757 1 780 830

Current service cost 1 367 100 68

Interest cost 541 79 21
Total costs recognized in the statement of financial per-
formance
Benefits paid (net of participant contribution) (223) (320)  (121)

Liability (gain)/loss due to actuarial assumptions and ex-
perience recognized in net assets

2 806  3 (31)

Net defined benefit liability as at 31 December 30 248 1 642 830

Reconciliation of opening to closing defined benefit liability and expense in 2023
(Thousands of United States dollars)

ASHI
Repatriation

Grant &
Travel

Annual
Leave

Net defined benefit liability as at 1 January  24 817 1 325 812

Current service cost 1 053 85 83

Interest cost 574 62 39

Total costs recognized in the statement of financial per-
formance
Benefits paid (net of participant contribution) (171) (231)  (120)

Liability (gain)/loss due to actuarial assumptions and ex-
perience recognized in net assets

(516) 539 16

Net defined benefit liability as at 31 December 25 757 1 780 830

100. Under IPSAS-39 the liabilities for ASHI, repatriation grant and travel and accumulated
annual leave are considered unfunded and, therefore, no fair value of plan assets has been
recognized, and the entire liabilities are recognized as liabilities of UNCCD.

101. Effective 01 January 2017, a monthly accrual has been implemented to start funding after-
service health insurance liabilities relating to extra-budgetary activities. For this purpose, an
accrual rate of 6% is applied on the sum of gross salary and post adjustment.

102. As of 31 December 2024, UNCCD accrued USD 448,386 for repatriation grant and travel